CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR PUBLIC TO ATTEND FOCUSED MEETING 2 for

The Reissuance of the Regional Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems Permit, Order R9-2013-0001, for the San Diego Region

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) is hosting a series of focused meetings in 2023 for the permit reissuance of the Regional Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Permit, Order No. R9-2013-0001, as amended¹ by Order Nos. R9-2015-0001 and R9-2015-0100 (Regional MS4 Permit). The San Diego Water Board regulates discharges from Phase I MS4s in the San Diego Region under the Regional MS4 Permit. The Regional MS4 Permit covers 39 municipal, county government, and special district entities (referred to jointly as Copermittees) located in San Diego County, southern Orange County, and southwestern Riverside County who own and operate large MS4s which discharge stormwater runoff and non-stormwater runoff to surface waters throughout the San Diego Region. The purpose of the focused meetings is for the San Diego Water Board to discuss proposed changes to the Regional MS4 Permit and hear preliminary input from the Copermittees and interested persons.

Document Availability

The current Regional MS4 Permit is available on the San Diego Water Board website at:

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/water_issues/programs/stormwater/docs/2015-1118 AmendedOrder R9-2013-0001 COMPLETE.pdf

Interested persons may also receive copies of the Regional MS4 Permit by contacting Jessica Taylor at (619) 521-5893 or email at Jessica.Taylor@waterboards.ca.gov or by otherwise addressing written requests to the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92108-2700.

Focused Meeting 2

The San Diego Water Board will conduct the second focused meeting to host a high-level discussion on reporting formats, with an emphasis on streamlined reporting. The aim of Focused Meeting 2 is to cultivate open dialog concerning data formats, data analysis methods, and reporting formats to improve the transparency and clarity of the Regional MS4 Permit reporting. This meeting will occur with both a physical meeting location and an option to participate from a remote location:

Tuesday, June 20, 2023, at 10:00 a.m.
San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board Meeting Room
2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100

¹ NPDES No. CAS0109266, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit and Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges from the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s) Draining the Watersheds within the San Diego Region (Order), San Diego Water Board, adopted May 8, 2013

San Diego, California, 92108

Remote location will take place over Microsoft Teams:

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device

Click here to join the meeting Meeting ID: 285 977 541 049

Passcode: NYeV9h

Download Teams | Join on the web

Or call in (audio only)

+1 916-562-0861,196741763# United States, Sacramento

Phone Conference ID: 196 741 763# Find a local number | Reset PIN

The San Diego Water Board has received several expressions of interest for presenting on recommendations and experience with streamlined and web-based reporting. We are holding a 45-minute presentation timeframe for all Copermittees with an estimated 15-minute window for each County and related Copermittees. Other interested parties will be given the opportunity to present separately. Those non-government groups with a desire to present should contact Jessica Taylor by phone at (619) 521-5893 or email at iessica.taylor@waterboards.ca.gov.

Meeting Agenda

The Meeting Agenda, will be posted at least ten days prior to the meeting date at the following webpage:

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/water_issues/programs/stormwater/sd_stormwater.html

Accessibility

The meeting facilities will be accessible to persons with disabilities. Individuals who have special accommodation needs, please contact Ms. Chris Blank at (619) 521-3382 or Christina.Blank@waterboards.ca.gov at least 5 business days prior to the meeting. If interpreter services are required, please contact Ms. Blank at least 10 business prior to the meeting. TTY/TDD/Speech-to-Speech users may dial 7-1-1 for the California Relay Service.

Directions and Parking

Directions from Downtown San Diego:

Via Public Transportation: Green Line light rail towards Santee to Fenton Parkway Station. Walk to 2375 Northside Drive (about 9 minutes). Head northwest on Fenton Parkway to Northside Drive. Right on Northside Drive.

Driving from I-15 north – take the Friars Road West exit (toward Snapdragon Stadium) – follow signs to stay on Friars Road. Turn left onto Northside Drive. Turn left at first signal (Fenton Marketplace Drwy). Our building is located at the end of the court.

Directions from the North:

Via Public Transportation: Pacific Surfliner Train 572 towards San Diego Santa Fe Depot. Walk

to San Diego Old Town Transit Center (about 1 minute). Green Line light rail towards Santee to Fenton Parkway Station. Walk to 2375 Northside Drive (about 9 minutes). Head northwest on Fenton Parkway to Northside Drive. Right on Northside Drive.

Driving from I-15 south – take the Friars Road West exit – follow signs to stay on Friars Road. Turn left onto Northside Drive. Turn left at first signal (Fenton Marketplace Drwy). Our building is located at the end of the court.

Parking:

Parking will be available in **one** location for the meeting. The 2-hour visitor spaces will be available for 3-hour parking the day of the meeting. The visitor spaces are located directly to the east of the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board building. This parking location is located at the end of the court and outside of the parking structure. Spaces may be limited on the day of the meeting. The parking structure is not available. The only parking available on site is the visitor parking.

Contact for Further Information

Please contact Jessica Taylor by phone at (619) 521-5893 or email at jessica.taylor@waterboards.ca.gov for information regarding the focused meetings. Please bring the foregoing to the attention of any person known to you who would be interested in these matters.

Date of Notice: June 7, 2023